The Group is exposed to commodity risks that are related to the availability and price fluctuations of
commodities. In addition to meat raw materials, physical electricity consumption is one of the most significant
commodity risks in the Group companies. The subsidiaries can hedge against fluctuation in market prices for
electricity and other commodities by procuring fixed-price products or through derivative contracts with the
Group Treasury. The companies may use external parties to assist them in commodity risk management.

The Group uses electricity derivatives in Finland, Sweden, Denmark and Estonia to level out energy costs. The
electricity price risk is evaluated for five-year periods. The value changes of derivatives hedging the price of
electricity supplied during the period are included in the adjustment items of purchases. Hedge accounting is
applied to contracts hedging future purchases.

A sensitivity analysis for electricity derivatives assumes that derivatives maturing in less than 12 months have an
impact on profit. If the market price of electricity changed by +/-10 percentage points from the balance sheet
date, the impact would be as follow, calculated before tax:

EUR MILLION 2018 2017
Electricity – effect in income statement +/- 0 3 +/- 0 3
Electricity – effect in equity (price + 10%) -3.0 -0.1
Electricity – effect in equity (price - 10%) -4.1 -0.6

CREDIT RISK
The Group’s Treasury Policy and related guidelines specify the credit quality requirements and investment
principles applied to customers and counterparties to investment transactions and derivative contracts. The
Group Treasury is responsible for defining the principles for credit management within the Group and updating
the Credit Policy as well as instructing the Group’s subsidiaries in credit management.

Credit risk results from a customer’s possible failure to fulfil its payment obligations. The Group’s trade
receivables are spread among a wide customer base, the most important customers being central retail